

**IN THE COURT OF THE II ADDITIONAL DISTRICT MUNSIF,
NAGERCOIL**

Present: **Selvi. V. Sivaranjani, B.A, L.L.B.,**

II Additional District Munsif, Nagercoil.

Friday, the 12th day of September, 2025

O.S. No. 30 of 2024

CNR No. TNKK04-000069-2024

Mrs. J. Jenova, Wife of Raju, R.C. Christian, Lady, aged 44 years, Aadhar No.8290 1904 8572, now temporarily residing at #HS, Flat No.3, Oxford Road, Reading, United Kingdom ZIP Code RGI.TUH, rep. By Power of attorney Thatheys son of late John, R.C. Christian, aged 42 years, residing at 25/56A, Roman Catholic Street, Thiruvithancode Post, Kalkulam Taluk, Kanyakumari District, Pincode – 629174 (Aadhar No.6308 7624 1083). ... Plaintiff

-vs-

1. Indian Oil Corporation Ltd., represented by Divisional Retail Sales Head, Madurai.
2. The Parish of Chinnamuttom Thomas Church, represented by parish priest Rev.Fr.P. Sahaya Vinet Magam son of T. Peter, residing at Chinnamuttom, Cape Commarin, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

... Defendants

Date of Presentation : 26.02.2024

Date of Filing : 27.02.2024

This suit has been filed by the Plaintiff seeking for a decree for permanent Injunction restraining the defendants or anybody claiming under them from disturbing the functioning of the petroleum retail out let of the plaintiff over plaint

schedule property and to grant such or further other reliefs that this Honourable Court may deem fit and proper in the interest of Justice.

The Cause of action has arose on 20.02.2004, 01.02.2024 and 16.02.024 at Chinnamuttom, Kanyakumari District which is within the Jurisdiction of this Court.

For the purpose of Court fee 'A' prayer of injunction the suit is valued at Rs. 1000/- (Rupees one thousand) and a court fee of Rs.30/- is paid under Section 27(c) of Tamil Nadu Court Fees and Suits Valuation Act 14 of 1955 as amended by Act 17 of 2003. Jurisdiction value Rs.1000/-.

This suit came up before this Court today on 12.09.2025 for hearing in the presence of Mr. M. Muthukaruppa Pillai, learned counsel for the Plaintiff and Mr. S. Vaikundamani, learned counsel for 2nd Defendant and 1st Defendant is set exparte and upon perusing the case records and this Court doth order and decree as follows:

DECREE

1. that the suit be and the same is hereby dismissed for default.
2. that there be no cost.

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 12th day September, 2025.

Sd/-
II Additional District Munsif,
Nagercoil.

Particulars of cost

Cost memo not filed by both parties

SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY

District	-	Kanyakumari
Taluk	-	Agasteeswaram
Village	-	Kanyakumari (Amended as per order in I.A.No.5/2024, dt.02.04.2025)
Panchayat	-	Kanyakumari Town Panchayat
Re.Survey No.	-	630/2B, 2A
Extent	-	24 cents and 256 square links

Description

The site with underground Petrol Tank, Kiosk, Petrol delivery machine 3 toilets, with all accessories necessary for a retail outlet.

BOUNDARIES:

East	:	Road
West	:	Re.Sy.No.628/19B land
North	:	Road
South	:	Re.Sy.No.628/20C land

D.C.

H.C

II ADM

**II ADM.Court, Nagercoil.
Decree in O.S.No. 30 of 2024
Dated : 12.09.2025.**