

**IN THE COURT OF THE II ADDITIONAL DISTRICT MUNSIF,
NAGERCOIL**

Present: **Selvi. V. Sivaranjani, B.A, L.L.B.,**

II Additional District Munsif, Nagercoil.

Friday, the 12th day of September, 2025

O.S. No. 30 of 2024

CNR No. TNKK04-000069-2024

Mrs. J. Jenova, W/o. Raju,

Represented by Power of Attorney J. Thatheys, S/o. Late. John

... Plaintiff

-vs-

1. Indian Oil Corporation Ltd.,

rep. By Divisional Retail Sales Head,

Madurai.

2. The Parish of Chinnamuttom Thomas Church,

represented by Parish Priest

Rev. Fr.P.Sahaya Vinet Magam, S/o. Peter.

... Defendants

This suit came up before this Court today on 12.09.2025 for hearing in the presence of Mr. M. Muthukaruppa Pillai, learned counsel for the Plaintiff and Mr. S. Vaikundamani, learned counsel for 2nd Defendant and 1st Defendant is set exparte and upon perusing the case records and this Court delivers the following:

JUDGEMENT

1. This suit has been filed by the Plaintiff seeking for a decree for permanent Injunction restraining the defendants or anybody claiming under them from disturbing the functioning of the petroleum retail out let of the

plaintiff over plaint schedule property and to grant such or further other reliefs that this Honourable Court may deem fit and proper in the interest of Justice.

2. Both side counsel no representation despite sufficient opportunities granted the plaintiff failed to proceed with the trial and seems not ready to proceed with the trial. Hence, In the interest of considering no prejudice to be caused to the defendants by way any kind of unnecessary delay. Hence the suit is dismissed for default. No Cost.

Hand written in the Docket and pronounced by me in open Court, this the 12th day of September 2025.

Sd/-
II Additional District Munsif,
Nagercoil.